Before the Oil Conservation Division
Examiner Hearing November 14, 2019

Case No. 20870: Ender Wiggins 14 TB FC 35H
And

Case No. 20871: Ender Wiggins 14 TB FC 17H
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC FOR COMPUSLORY
POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 20870 & 20871
(Ender Wiggins Bone Spring)

AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF TEXAS )
) ss.
COUNTY OF MIDLAND )

Ryan Gyllenband, being duly sworn, deposes and states:

1. [ am over the age of 18, [ am a land supervisor for Marathon Oil Permian LLC and
have personal knowledge of the matters stated herein. I have previously testified before the Oil
Conservation Division (“Division”) and my credentials as an expert petroleum landman were

accepted by the Division as a matter of record.

2. My area of responsibility at Marathon includes the area of Lea County in New
Mexico.

3. [ am familiar with the applications filed by Marathon in these cases.

4. I am familiar with the status of the lands that are subject to these applications.

5. I submit the following information pursuant to NMAC 19.15.4.12.A(1) in support
of the above referenced compulsory pooling applications.

6. No opposition is expected because the interest owners being pooled have been
contacted regarding the proposed wells, but have failed or refused to voluntarily commit their

interests in the wells.
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7. In the applications Marathon filed, Marathon seeks to force pool the working
interests owner into the horizontal spacing units described in the applications, and in the wells to
be drilled in the units.

8. Attached as Exhibit 1 is the application for Case No. 20870. In Case No. 20870,
Marathon seeks an order from the Division pooling all uncommitted mineral interests within the
Bone Spring formation underlying the W/2 E/2 of Section 11 and the W/2 NE/4 of Section 14,
Township 25 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. This spacing unit will be
dedicated to the Ender Wiggins 14 TB FC 35H well, to be horizontally drilled.

9. The producing area for the well will be orthodox.

10.  Attached as Exhibit 2 is the application for Case No. 20871. In Case No. 20871,
Marathon seeks an order from the Division pooling all uncommitted mineral interests within a
Bone Spring horizontal spacing unit underlying the E/2 E/2 of Section 11 and the E/2 NE/4 of
Section 14, Township 25 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. This spacing
unit will be dedicated to the Ender Wiggins 14 TB FC 17H well, to be horizontally drilled.

11.  The producing area for the well will be orthodox.

12.  Attached as Exhibit 3 are the proposed C-102s for the wells.

13.  The C-102s identify the proposed surface hole locations, first take point, and
bottom hole locations. The C-102s also identify the pool and pool code.

14.  The pool is the Red Hills, Bone Spring East Pool, pool code 97369, which is an oil
pool and has 40-acre building blocks.

15.  Lease tract maps outlining the units being pooled are attached hereto as Exhibit 4.
The parties being pooled and the percent of their interests is also included as part of Exhibit 4.

16.  There are no depth severances in the Bone Spring formation.



17.  Marathon seeks to pool overriding royalty interest owners, and they were provided
notice of this hearing.

18.  Also included in Exhibit 4 is a summary of my contacts with the working interest
owners.

19.  Marathon have conducted a diligent search of the public records in the county
where the wells are located, and conducted phone directory and computer searches to locate
contact information for parties entitled to notification, and mailed all parties well proposals,
including an Authorization for Expenditure.

20.  In my opinion, Marathon has made a good faith effort to obtain voluntary joinder
of the working interest owners in the proposed wells.

21.  Exhibit 5 is a copy of a representative proposal letters sent to the working interest
owners.

22.  The proposal letter identifies the proposed first and last take points and approximate
TVD.

23.  Exhibit 6 contains the Authorization for Expenditure for the proposed wells. The
estimated cost of the wells set forth therein is fair and reasonable, and is comparable to the costs
of other wells of similar depths and length drilled in this area of New Mexico.

24.  Marathon requests overhead and administrative rates of $7500.00/month for
drilling a well and $750.00/month for a producing well. These rates are fair, and comparable to
the rates charged by other operators for wells of this type in this area of Southeastern, New Mexico.
Marathon requests that these rates be adjusted periodically as provided in the COPAS Accounting

Procedure.



25.  Marathon requests the maximum cost plus 200% risk charge be assessed against
non-consenting working interest owners.

26.  Marathon requests that it be designated operator of the wells.

27.  Marathon requests that it be allowed a period of one (1) year between when the
wells are drilled and when the first well is completed under the order.

28.  Marathon requests expedited orders for these cases.

29.  Exhibit 7 is an affidavit of notice prepared by counsel for Marathon that shows the
parties who were notified of this hearing, the status of whether they received notice, and an
affidavit of publication from the Hobbs-News Sun newspaper, showing that notice of this hearing
was published on November 1, 2019.

30.  The attachments to this affidavit were prepared by me, or compiled from company
business records, or were prepared at my direction.

31. I attest that the information provided herein is correct and complete to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

32.  The granting of these applications is in the interests of conservation and the

prevention of waste.

[Signature page follows]



f‘*f;., ---.F

kyan Gyllenband

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this lQ“\ day of November, 2019 by Ryan
Gyllenband on behalf of Marathon Qil Permian LI.C.

\ 410 LA
ofary Public

My commission expires:_/ /23 /3033

r"‘"" "'7-‘&’\ JESSICA GORMAN

: Notary Public, State of Texas
“# Commission Expires 01-23-2023
§ 'Jff,.f:..&*““ Notary ID 13008780-4
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF MARATHON
OIL PERMIAN LLC FOR COMPULSORY
POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. CASE NO. 20870

APPLICATION

Marathon Oil Permian LLC (“Marathon”), OGRID Number 372098, through its
undersigned attorneys, hereby makes an application to the Oil Conservation Division pursuant to
the provisions of NMSA (1978), Section 70-2-17, for an order pooling all uncommitted mineral
interests within a Bone Spring horizontal spacing unit underlying the W/2 E/2 of Section 11 and
the W/2 NE/4 of Section 14, Township 25 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Lea County, New
Mexico. In support of this application, Marathon states as follows:

1. Marathon is an interest owner in the subject lands and has a right to drill a well

thereon.

2. Marathon seeks to dedicate the W/2 E/2 of Section 11 and the W/2 NE/4 of Section
14, Township 25 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico to form a 240-acre,

more or less, spacing unit.

3. Marathon plans to drill the Ender Wiggins 14 TB FC 35H well to a depth
sufficient to test the Bone Spring formation. The well will be horizontally drilled and will be drilled

at orthodox locations under the Division’s rules.

4. Marathon sought, but has been unable to obtain, a voluntary agreement from all
interest owners in the Bone Spring formation underlying the proposed spacing unit to participate

in the drilling of the well or to otherwise commit their interests to the well.
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5. The pooling of all interests in the Bone Spring formation underlying the proposed
unit will prevent the drilling of unnecessary wells, prevent waste and protect correlative rights.

6. Marathon further requests that it be allowed one (1) year between the time the well
is drilled and completion of the well under the order issued by the Division.

WHEREFORE, Marathon requests this application be set for hearing before an Examiner
of the Oil Conservation Division on November 14, 2019, and after notice and hearing as required
by law, the Division enter its order:

A. Pooling all mineral interests in the Bone Spring formation underlying a
horizontal spacing unit within the W/2 E/2 of Section 11 and the W/2 NE/4 of Section 14,
Township 25 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico;

B. Designating Marathon as operator of this unit and the well to be drilled

thereon;

C. Authorizing Marathon to recover its costs of drilling, equipping and
completing the well;

D. Approving actual operating charges and costs charged for supervision,
together with a provision adjusting the rates pursuant to the COPAS accounting procedure;

E. Setting a 200% charge for the risk involved in drilling and completing the
well in the event a working interest owner elects not to participate in the well.

F. Allowing a time period of one (1) year between when the well is drilled and
when it is completed under the order.

Respectfully submitted,

MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL, HARRIS
& SISK, P.A.



By: ll\,ﬂlf’..é%&/ M B/‘/M«f)?;

Deana M. Bennett

Post Office Box 2168

500 Fourth Street NW, Suite 1000
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103-2168
Telephone: 505.848.1800

Attorneys for Applicant




CASE NO. : Application of Marathon Oil Permian LLC for compulsory pooling,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant seeks an order from the Division pooling all uncommitted
mineral interests within the Bone Spring formation underlying the W/2 E/2 of Section 11 and the
W/2 NE/4 of Section 14, Township 25 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.
This spacing unit will be dedicated to the Ender Wiggins 14 TB FC 35H well, to be horizontally
drilled. The producing area for the well will be orthodox. Also to be considered will be the cost of
drilling and completing said well, the allocation of these costs as well as the actual operating costs
and charges for supervision, designation of Marathon as operator of the well, and a 200% charge
for risk involved in drilling said well, and allowing a one year period between when the well is
drilled and when the well is completed. Said area is located approximately 14 miles west of Jal,

New Mexico.



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF MARATHON
OIL PERMIAN LLC FOR COMPULSORY
POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. CASENO, 20871

APPLICATION
Marathon Oil Permian LLC (“Marathon”), OGRID Number 372098, through its

undersigned attorneys, hereby makes an application to the Oil Conservation Division pursuant to
the provisions of NMSA (1978), Section 70-2-17, for an order pooling all uncommitted mineral
interests within a Bone Sprnig horizontal spacing unit underlying the E/2 E/2 of Section 11 and
the E/2 NE/4 of Section 14, Township 25 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Lea County, New
Mexico. In support of this application, Marathon states as follows:

1. Marathon is an interest owner in the subject lands and has a right to drill a well
thereon.

2. Marathon seeks to dedicate the E/2 E/2 of Section 11 and the E/2 NE/4 of Section
14, Township 25 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico to form a 240-acre,

more or less, spacing unit.

3. Marathon plans to drill the Ender Wiggins 14 TB FC 17H well to a depth
sufficient to test the Bone Spring formation. The well will be horizontally drilled and will be drilled
at orthodox locations under the Division’s rules.

4, Marathon sought, but has been unable to obtain, a voluntary agreement from all
interest owners in the Bone Spring formation underlying the proposed spacing unit to participate

in the drilling of the well or to otherwise commit their interests to the well.
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5. The pooling of all interests in the Bone Spring formation underlying the proposed
unit will prevent the drilling of unnecessary wells, prevent waste and protect correlative rights.

6. Marathon further requests that it be allowed one (1) year between the time the well
is drilled and completion of the well under the order issued by the Division.

WHEREFORE, Marathon requests this application be set for hearing before an Examiner
of the Oil Conservation Division on November 14, 2019, and after notice and hearing as required
by law, the Division enter its order:

A. Pooling all mineral interests in the Bone Spring formation underlying a
horizontal spacing unit within the E/2 E/2 of Section 11 and the E/2 NE/4 of Section 14, Township
25 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico;

B. Designating Marathon as operator of this unit and the well to be drilled

thereon;

C. Authorizing Marathon to recover its costs of drilling, equipping and
completing the well;

D. Approving actual operating charges and costs charged for supervision,
together with a provision adjusting the rates pursuant to the COPAS accounting procedure;

E. Setting a 200% charge for the risk involved in drilling and completing the
well in the event a working interest owner elects not to participate in the well.

F. Allowing a time period of one (1) year between when the well is drilled and
when it is completed under the order.

Respectfully submitted,

MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL, HARRIS
& SISK, P.A.

)



By: /ta,li,éu/ M Rewnetf

Deana M. Bennett

Post Office Box 2168

500 Fourth Street NW, Suite 1000
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103-2168
Telephone: 505.848.1800

Attorneys for Applicant

12



CASE NO. : Application of Marathon Oil Permian LLC for compulsory pooling,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant seeks an order from the Division pooling all uncommitted
mineral interests within a Bone Spring horizontal spacing unit underlying the E/2 E/2 of Section
11 and the E/2 NE/4 of Section 14, Township 25 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Lea County, New
Mexico. This spacing unit will be dedicated to the Ender Wiggins 14 TB FC 17H well, to be
horizontally drilled. The producing area for the well will be orthodox. Also to be considered will
be the cost of drilling and completing said well, the allocation of these costs as well as the actual
operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of Marathon as operator of the well, and
a200% charge for risk involved in drilling said well, and allowing a one year period between when
the well is drilled and when the well is completed. Said area is located approximately 14 miles

west of Jal, New Mexico.
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ender Wiggins 14 TB FC 35H
W/2 E/2 of Section 11, 25S-34E, and W/2 NE/4 of Section 14, 25S-34E — 240 acres

” Lease Tract Map

Tract 1:
Tract 2:
Tract 3:
Tract 4:
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Summary of Interests
Ender Wiggins 14 TB FC 35H

WI/2 E/2 of Section 11, 25S-34E, and W/2 NE/4 of Section 14, 25S-34E — 240 acres

Committed Working Interest:
Marathon Oil Permian LLC

Uncommitted Working Interest:
EOG Resources Inc.

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

Chevron Midcontinent, L.P.

OXY Y-1

COG Operating LLC

47.148920%

18.344908%
16.812721%
8.333333%
8.187279%
1.172839%

47.148920%

52.851080%

ANy
MarathonQil



t Lease Tract Map
Ender Wiggins 14 TB FC 17H

E/2 E/2 of Section 11, 25S-34E, and E/2 NE/4 of Section 14, 25S-34E — 240 acres

» Tract1: Federal Acreage 3
» Tract 2: Federal Acreage
» Tract 3: Fee Acreage
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ieemee ' Summary of Interests
Ender Wiggins 14 TB FC 17H

E/2 E/2 of Section 11, 25S-34E, and E/2 NE/4 of Section 14, 25S-34E — 240 acres

Committed Working Interest:
Marathon Oil Permian LLC

Uncommitted Working Interest:
Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

Chevron Midcontinent, L.P.

OXY Y-1

EOG Resources Inc.

COG Operating LLC

60.964506%

16.812721%
8.333333%
8.187279%
3.356482%
2.345679%

60.964506%
39.035494%
MarathonQil



Summary of Attempted Contacts: Ender Wiggins

Marathon sent well proposal letters on July 3, 2019.

According to Marathon’s records, all of the proposal letters were received by the parties to
whom they were sent.

Marathon sent Joint Operating Agreements to the working interest owners on September
19, 2019 to see if they would participate in the well and/or execute a joint operating
agreement.

Marathon has continued to work with the working interest owners to accommodate their
change requests on the Joint Operating Agreement.

Marathon filed an application to force pool parties who had not entered in to an agreement.
Marathon sent notices of the force pooling application to the addresses of record at the time
of the filing of the application.

Marathon then also published notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the county
where the wells will be located.

]



Disteeet
1625 N Fiench Di . Hobbs, NAf 88240
Phone. (575) 393-6161 Fax (575) 3930720

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa IFe, NM 87505

F'orm C-102

Revised August 1, 2011
Submit one copy to appropriate
District Office

811'S Firsi St Artesia, NM 88210
Phone. (575) 748-1283 Fax: (575) 748-9720

District 111

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170
Digteict IV

1220 S St Fiancis Di., Santa Fe, NAM{ 87508
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax (505) 426-3462

] AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

' API Number ? Pool Code 3 Pool Name
97369 RED HILLS; BONE SPRING EAST
4 Property Code * Property Name S Well Number
ENDER WIGGINS 14 TB FC 35H
"OGRID No. ® Operator Name ? Elevation
372098 MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC 3359
» Surface Location
UL or lot no. Section| Towaship Range Lot 1dn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/\Vest line County
H 14 258 34E 2289 NORTH 1194 EAST LEA
v Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section| Township Range Lot 1dn Feet from the Nortl/South line Fect from the East/\West line County
B 11 258 34E 100 NORTH 1716 EAST LEA
" Dedicated Acres |" Joint or Infill  |* Consolidation Code  |'* Order No.
240.0

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the
division.

Infill Well CORNER COORDINATES CORNER COORDINATES "OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
NAD 83, SPCS NM EAST NAD 27, SPCS NM EAST A 1 hereby certify: that the informasion contained herein is trur and complere
A-X:817573.89'/Y: 420268.32" A-X:776387.82'/Y: 420211.03' X 3 R
~ B-X:818898.52'/ Y: 420276.58' B-X: 77771253 /Y: 420218.28' 10 the best of my knowledge and belief. and that this organization eithe
Z| |C-x:818963.27' / v: 412358.96'| |C - X: 777776.90' / Y: 412300.87' owns @ working interest or unleased mineval interest in the land inchuding
= D-X:817639.91°/ Y: 412351.77'| |D - X: 776453.56'/ Y. 412293.69’
LAST s 12 the proposed bottom hole location or has a right to drill this well at this
0
TAKEI g 5 Q location pursvant to a contract with an onner of sich a mineral or working
BHL v lw interest, or 1o a volumary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling
_ Aﬁ B - SECTION 1 l-né 3 SECTIONNG onder heretofore entered by the division.
B LAST TAKE POINT/BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION
'2. 100" FNL 1716’ FEL, SECTION 11
[ NAD 83, SPCS NM EAST Signature D
5 X:818507.98' / Y:420174.43'
! LAT:32.15196875N / LON:103.43773617W
F NAD 27, SPCS NM EAST Printed Name
g X:777321.99'/ Y:420116.14'
[ LAT:32.15184347N / LON:103.43726705W
o DO ————
é FIRST TAKE POINT E-mail Address
< 2539' FNL 1716' FEL, SECTION 14
NAD 83, SPCS NM EAST
ol X:818569.86' / Y:412456.82' " T >
i 114 LAT:32.13075467N / LON:103.43774362W SURVE_YOR CER1 IEK’ATION
e NAD 27, SPCS NM EAST 1 hereby certify: that the well location shown on this
5 50"/ Y: 74" . . .
SECTION 11 b Pl SECTION 12 | AT:32§3707672398;7201 ’KY),: :1120339‘33;27579‘” Ll plat was plotted from field notes of actual surveys
14 B\ SECTION 13 —=——— 7 ——= = =ik . . . e
SECTION F . 2289" : KICK OFF POSINT made by me or under my supervision. and that the
o E 2539N:':)L8137. 186P£§Lb.l MEECJ;C_:N 14 same is true and correct to the best of my belief.
N3 X:818569.86' / Y:412456.82" i
gy SHL - LAT:32.13075467N / LON:103.43774362w/| [| JULY 9,2019
g {194 NAD 27, SPCS NM EAST Date of Suvey ‘
1 « X:777383.50'/ Y:412398.74" . N ) i
171 6< %Ti32.13052927N ) LON:103.43727579W Signatwe and Scal of Prolessional !\un\cy}./ Q\ ME* ‘
“ C [ss3] [1716 } SURFACE HOLE LOCATION
KOP/ . [393° 2289 FNL 1194 FEL, SECTION 14 (
o - NAD 83, SPCS NM EAST &
FIRST TAKE [El ] X:819089.42' / Y:412709.63' e et
LAT:32.13143764N / LON:103.43605856W -
SHEET 1 OF 3 NAD 27, SPCS NM EAST
PR LT LAT:32 131343330 1 LON: 198 4850076 W]J| <o om Nimber
REV 0 JCS 6/27/2019 T BoLx 2 8 ¢ N LLOYD P. SHIRI 2165%

Distances/areas relative 1o NAD 83 Combined Scale Factor: 0.999997455 Convergence: 00°28'38.15090"

EXHIBIT




Form C-102

Revised August 1, 2011
Submit one copy to appropriate
District Office

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

District

1625 N. French Dr . Hobbs, NM 88240
Phione. (575) 393-6161 Fax ($75) 393-0720
Dustuict 1l

811 S First S1., Artesia, NM 88210

Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax: ($75) 748-9720
Districs UL

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NN 87410
Phone: (505) 334-6178 Fax {505) 333-6170
Distngy IV

12208 St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone: (505) 476-3460 Fax (505) 476-3462

[ AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
' AP Number 2 pool Code } Pool Name
97369 RED HILLS; BONE SPRING EAST
* Property Code * Property Name ¢ Well Number
ENDER WIGGINS 14 TB FC 17H
7OGRID No. * Operator Name ? Elevation
372098 MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC 3360
» Surface Location
UL or lot no. Section| Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
H 14 258 34E 2290 NORTH 1134 EAST LEA
* Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lof no. Section| Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
A 11 258 34 100 NORTH 792 EAST LEA
' pedicated Acres | Joint or Infill  [* Consolidation Code | ' Order No.
240.0

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the

division.

Defining Well CORNER COORDINATES CORNER COORDINATES " OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
NAD 83, SPCS NM EAST NAD 27, SPCS NM EAST A 1 hereby certifi that the information contained hevcin is e and complete
A- X:818808.52' / Y: 420276.58' |A-X: 777712.53' 1 ¥: 420218 28" ) ) o
N~ B - X: 820223.16' / Y: 420283 84" B - X: 779037.14'/ Y: 420225.52' 1o the best of my knowledge and belicf. and that this organization either
g % C - X: 820286.63' / Y: 412366.15" C - X:779100.24'/ Y: 412308.05' ovwns a working intevest or imleased mineral interest in the land inchuding
e D - X:818963.27'/ Y: 412358.96' D-X:777776.90'/ Y: 412300.87°
) the proposed bottom hole location ov has a right to drill this well ar this
516 I his
LAST TAKEI b (";zl % location purstiant 10 a contrace witlh an owner of sich a mincral or working
» wnlwn interest, or to a voluntary pooling agreenent or a compuiisory pooling
_______ A B SECTION 1 E a SECTION 6 orderl sfore entered by the division.
533 1 LAST TAKE POINT/BOTTOM HOLE LOCATION
o 100' FNL 792' FEL, SECTION 11
8 NAD 83, SPCS NM EAST Signature L
~ '
5 X:819431.97' / Y:420179.50°
4 LAT:32.15196151N / LON:103.43475074W
? NAD 27, SPCS NM EAST Printed Name
g X:778245.96' / ¥:420121.20°
8 LAT:32.15183619N / LON:103.43428175W
T ke WY
) FIRST TAKE POINT Emal Address
-3 2539' FNL 792' FEL, SECTION 14
NAD 83, SPCS NM EAST
i X:819493.85'/ Y:412461.85' 18
'5‘] a LAT:32.13074732N / LON:103.43475888W SU RVFT,YOR CERT",: [CATION
. | B4 NAD 27, SPCS NM EAST 1 hereby certify: that the well location shown on this
=1 lp X:T78307.47° / Y:412403.75' Jat was plotied from field notes of actual survep:
SECTION 11 7 i SECTION 12 LAT:32.13062189N / LON:103.43420 117w | plat was plotied fiom field notes of actual stveys
SECTION 14 SECTION 13 KICK 6FF POINT : made by me or under my supervision, and that the
; ;3. 25 SBN. : g:;ggp’::ESL NSN:E gI‘SOTN 14 same is true and correct to the best of my belief.
[22907 4 g"ﬂ‘ X:819483.85' / Y:412461.85' .
~ LAT:32.13074732N / LON:103.43475889W A4
SHL § ¢ m NAD 27, SPCS NM EAST Date of Swvey N
537" X:778307.47° | Y:412403.75' o o
- 9 LAT:32.13062189N / LON:103.43429117TW Signature and Scal of Professiosial Ssiv 4
5631° ~ [ra: -
22D TN € (792 SURFACE HOLE LOCATION
= 2290' FNL 1134' FEL, SECTION 14
gl KOP/ NAD 83, SPCS NM EAST f=—17
'~} | FIRST TAKE X:810149.42' / Y:412709.62' g ek
LAT:32.13143626N / LON:103.43586475W e N
SHEET 1 OF 3 NAD 27, SPCS NM EAST
JOB No. R3816_014 LAT:32 ):g17371906:5?17; {_Z):rjj12()s3sl§52:;9695w Certificate Number X
REVG2 JCB ©l21/2019 — : — 4l LLOYD P. SHORT 21653 "0

Distances/arcas relative to NAD 83 Combined Scale Factor: 0.999997455 Convergence: 00928'38.15090"
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Marathon Qil Permian LLC

5555 San Felipe Street

Houston, TX 77056

Telephone: 713.296.2453 Mobile: 281.684.7389
Fax: 713.513.4006
mrgyllenband@marathonoil.com

July 1,2019
VIA CERTIFIED RETURN RECEIPT MAIL

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
6301 Deauville Blvd.
Midland, TX 79706

Re: Ender Wiggins 14H, 17H, 19H, 20H and 35H Well Proposals
Sections 11 & 14, T25S-R34E
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Chevron U.S.A. Inc.:
Marathon Qil Permian LLC (“MRO”) proposes the drilling of the following wells located in the E/2 of

Section 11, and the NE/4 of Section 14, 25S-34E, Lea County, New Mexico all to be drilled from the same
surface pad location.

Well Name FTP LTP VD MD AFE Cost

Ender Wiggins 14 WA FC 14H 2,178 FEL/2,540' FNL [2,178' FEL/100' FNL [12,684' |20,693' $7,998,785
Ender Wiggins 14 TB FC 17H 792' FEL/2,540' FNL  |792' FEL/100' FNL 12,470' |20,447' $7,998,785
Ender Wiggins 14 WA FC 19H 1,254' FEL/2,540' FNL |1,254' FEL/100' FNL [12,706' [20,679' $7,998,785
Ender Wiggins 14 WA FC 20H 330' FEL/2,540' FNL  |330' FEL/100' FNL 12,735' |20,731' $7,998,785
Ender Wiggins 14 TB FC 35H 1,716' FEL/2,540' FNL |1,716' FEL/100' FNL [12,439' |20,423' $7,998,785

These proposed locations and target depths are subject to change depending on any surface or subsurface
concerns encountered. The AFEs represent an estimate of the costs that will be incurred to drill and
complete the wells, but those electing to participate in the wells are responsible for their proportionate share
of the actual costs incurred.

MRO proposes drilling the well under the terms of the 1989 AAPL JOA and a form of this JOA will be
sent to you following this proposal. The JOA will have these general provisions:

o 100%/300%/300% non-consent penalty
e $7,500/$750 drilling and producing rates
e  Contract area of E/2 Section 11 & NE/4 Section 14, 25S-34E, covering all depths

If your election is to participate in the drilling and completion of the wells please sign and return a copy of
this letter along with the enclosed AFE within thirty (30) days of receipt of this proposal.

If you do not wish to participate, Marathon proposes to acquire your interest via term assignment at the
following terms:




This term assignment offer terminates August I, 2019 and is subject to due diligence and title verification
satisfactory to Marathon.

Should you have any questions regarding this or other matters, pleasc don’t hesitate to contact me at the
above listed numbers.

Sincerely,

Ryan Gyllenband

Ryan Gyllenband

Ender Wiggins 14H, 17H, 19H, 20H and 3SH

elects to participate in the drilling, completing, and equipping of the Ender Wiggins 14
WA FC [4H well.

elects NOT to participate in the drilling, completing, and equipping of the Ender Wiggins
14 WA FC 14H well.

elects to participate in the drilling, completing, and equipping of the Ender Wiggins 14
TB FC 17H well.

elects NOT to participate in the drilling, completing, and equipping of the Ender Wiggins
14 TB FC 17H well.

elects to participate in the drilling, completing, and equipping of the Ender Wiggins 14
WA FC 19H well.

elects NOT to participate in the drilling, completing, and equipping of the Ender Wiggins
14 WA FC 19H well.

elects to participate in the drilling, completing, and equipping of the Ender Wiggins 14
WA FC 20H well.

elects NOT to participate in the drilling, completing, and equipping of the Ender Wiggins
14 WA FC 20H well.

elects to participate in the drilling, completing, and equipping of the Ender Wiggins 14
TB FC 35H well. '

elects NOT to participate in the drilling, completing, and equipping of the Ender Wiggins
14 TB FC 35H well.

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

By:

Print Name:

Title:

Date:
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MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC
AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE
DETAIL OF ESTIMATED WELL COSTS

oate____ efaapois
DRILLING & LOCATION PREPARED BY MATTHEW RUGAARD
COMPLETION PREPARED BY JOSH SHANNON
FACILITIES PREPARED BY HOLLY MURPHY
ARTIFICIAL LIFT PREPARED BY MOLLY MURPHY

Asset Team PERMIAN
Field FORMATION: 3RD BONE SPRINGS  ____ WILDCAT ____ EXPLORATION
Lease/Facifity ENDER WIGGINS 14 T8 £C 35H _____ DEVELOPMENT _____RECOMPLETION
Location LEA COUNTY _X_EXPLOITATION ____ WORKOVER
Prospect RED HILLS
E3t Tota) Depth 20423 Est Orilling Days 22 [ Days 828
LOCATION COST - INTANGIBLE
GL CODE DESCRIPTION ESTIMATED COST
7001270 Location and Access 40,200
2001250 Land Broker fees and Services 27,000
TOTAL LOCATION COST - INFANGIBLE 62,200
DRILLING COSY - TANGIBLE
7012050 Conductor Pipe 28,000
7012050 Surface Casing 40,000
7012050 Intermediate Casing 1 142,000
7012050 Intermedlate Casing 2 293,000
7012050 Production Casing 111,000
7012050 Dilg Liner Hanger, Tieback Eq 8 Csg Accessorles 55,000
2012550 Oridling Wellhead Equipment 50,000
7012040 Casing & Tubing Access 24,000
2012270 Miscellaneous MRO Materiats 5,000
TOTAL DRILLING - TANGIBLE 253,000
DRILLING COST - INTANGIBLE
7039200 Drilling Rig Mob/Demob 26,000
7019220 Driling Rig - day work/footage 229,000
7019040 Directiona| Drilling Services 245,000
2019020 Cement and Cementing Service Surface 25,000
7019020 Cement and Cementing Service Intermediate 1 40,000
7019020 Cement and Cementing Service Intermediate 2 40,000
7019020 Lement and Cementing Service Production 60,000
7019140 Mud Flulds & Services 71,000
7012310 Solids Control equipment 49,000
2012020 Bits 70,000
2019010 Casing Crew and Services 30,000
7016350 Fuel (Rig} 83,000
7019140 Fuel (Mud) 30,000
7001460 Water {non potable) 25,000
7012350 Water (potable} 5,000
7039000 Well togging Services -
7019150 Mud Loggingsgeosteering 23,000
7019250 Stabilizers, Hole Openers, Underreamers (OH rentals) 15,000
7019110 Caslng Inspection/cleaning 15,000
7019110 DrlM plpe/collac inspaction services 10,000
7016180 Fraight - truck 25,000
7001460 Water haullng and disposal (Includes sait farming} 60,000
7001160 Contract Setvices - Disposs!/Non-Hazardous Waste 20,000
7001440 Vacuum Trucks. 10,000
7000030 Contract Labor - general 30,000
7000030 Contract Labor - Operations 3,000
7001200 Contract Services - Facllities 10,000
7019300 ‘Well Services - Well Control Seevices 23,500
7019350 Well Services - Well/WeBhead Services 10,000
7018150 Rental Tools and Equipment (surface rentals) 108,000
7018150 Rig Equipment and Misc. 13,500
7001110 Telecommunications Services 5,000
7001120 Consulting Services 126,900
7001400 Safety and Environmental 43,200
7018120 Rents) Buitdings (trakers) 21,600
7019310 Coring {sidewalls & analysis}) -
2011010 7% Contingency & Taxes. 203,959

TOTAL DRILLING - INTANGIBLE

$2,364,859

TOTAL DRILUING COST $3,117,659
COMPLETION - TANGIBLE
7012580 Tubing
7012040 Zublng Accessories {nipple, wireline entry) 4
7012550 Wellhead Equlp 15,000
7012560 Packers - Completion Equipment .
TOTAL COMPLETION - TANGIBLE 15,000

EXHIBIT



MARATHON OIL PEAMIAN LLC DATE 6/24/2019
AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE
DETAIL OF ESTIMATED WELL COSTS
Asset Team PERMIAN
Fleld 3RD BONE SPRINGS
Lease/Facility ENDER WIGGINS 14 T8 FC 35H
COMPLETION - INTANGIBLE
GL CODE DESCRIPTION ESTIMATED COST
7001270 Rocation and Access {dress iocation after rig mave, set snchors] 10,000
019220 Drilling Rig During Completion .
7019140 Mud Flulds & Services i
7019030 Coiled Tublng Services (3 runs) 225,000
7019240 Snubbing Services s
7019270 Pulling/Swab Units
7016350 Fuel {from drig} -
7019010 Casing Crew and Services s
7019020 Cement and Cementing Services 3
7019080 Well Testing Services (flow hand & equip) 425,000
7019320 Fracturing Services 1,935,300
7019330 Parforating 175,000
7019360 Wireline Services 15,000
7001460 Water Haullng & Disposat [frac flulds) 460,000
2016180 Freight - Truck {haul pipe; drig & compl) 15,000
7018150 BOP Rental & Testing -
7018150 Rental Toots and Equipment { incl drig: ightplant hydra-walk) -
7018150 CT Downhole Rental Equipment {le. Bit, BHA} =
7000030 Contract Labor - general 25,000
7001120 Telecommunications Services 70,000
7001400 Safety and Environmental -
2001120 Consulting Services 60,000
7018150 Zipper Manifold 120,000
7019300 Frack Stack Rentals 45,000
7016190 Frelght {Yransportation Services) -
7018150 Equipment Rental { w/o operator, frac tanks, lightplants) 75,000
7018120 Rental Buildings {trailers) 15,000
7000030 Contract Labor - fumping (pump-down pumps) 30,000
2011010 8% Contingency & Taxes 234,300
TOTAL COMPLETION - INTANGIBLE $3,934,700
TOTAL COMPLETION COST $3,949,700
SURFACE EQUIPMENT - TANGIBLE
7012350 Misc. Piping, Fittings & Vaives 15,664
7006640 _Company Labor & Burden -
7000030 Contract Labor - General 83,774
7001110 Telecommunieation equip (Telemetry) [
7012410 Line Pipe & Accessories -
7012270 Miscellaneous Materlals {contalnment system) 28,413
7003060 SCADA -
7016180 Frelght - truck
7001190 Contract Englnecring 5,153
7012290 Matering and Instrumentation 3,882
7012290 &€ Materials 101,
7012200 Gas Treating
7012200 Dehydration
7012010 Compressor -
7012350 Power
12610 Vapor Recovery Unit
7012440 Separator & othes pressure vessels 285,995
7012500 Tanks 235,346
7012100 Heater Sreater .
7012640 Flaze & Accessories 15,528
7000010 Electrical Labor 5,026
7000010 Mechanial Labor i
7012480 Rod Pumpling unit & Pad
7012180 Pumping Unit Engine
2012350 Electrical Power {electrical cooperative construction costs} -
TOTAL SURFACE EQUIPMENT - TANGIBLE $754,226
TOTAL SURFACE EQUIPMENT COST $ 754,226
ARTIFICIAL LIFT
7006640 Company Labor 6,250
7012180 Gas Lift Equipment 6,000
7012480 Rod Pumplng, Sucker Rods & Rod Pump 5,000
7012140 £lect Sub Pumps (ESP} 6,000
7019350 Well Services-Well/Wellhead Services 17,500
7012270 Materials & Supplies-Tangible 6,250
7012550 Surface Wellhead Equipment 3,000
7012390 Pig Launchers/Recelvers & Rel Equip. 45,000
7011010 8% Contingency & Taxes 15,000
TOTAL ARTIFICIAL LIFT 110,000
TOTAL ARTIFICIAL LIFT COST $ 110,000
SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED DRILLING WELL COSTS TOTAL COST
TOTAL LOCATION COST $
TOTAL DRILLING COST
TOTAL COMPLET!ONS COST
TOTAL SURFACE EQUIPMENT COST
TOTAL ARTIFICIAL LIFT COST
GRAND TOTAL COST $7,998,785
Participant's Approval
Name of
Company: —— =7
Signature N
Te o Date:
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MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC
AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE
DETAIL OF ESTIMATED WELL COSTS

DATE 6/24/2019

DRILLING & LOCATION PREPARED BY MATTHEW RUGAARD
COMPLETION PREPARED BY JOSH SHANNON
FACIUTIES PREPARED BY HOLLY MURPHY
ARTIFICIAL LIFT PREPARED BY HOLLY MURPHY

Asset Team PERMIAN
Field FORMATION: 3RD BONE SPRINGS __ WILDCAT . EXPLORATION
Lease/Facility ENDER WIGGINS 14 TB FC 17H ____DEVELOPMENT —__ RECOMPLETION
Location LEA COUNTY _X_EXPLOITATION — WORKOVER
Prospect RED HILLS
Est Total Depth L €Est Drilkng Days 27 EstC Days 8.125
LOCATION COST - INVANGIBLE
GL CODE DESCRIPTION ESTIMATED COST
2001270 Location and Access 40,200
7001250 Land Broker Fees and Sedvices 27.000
TOTAL LOCATION COSY - INTANGIBLE 67,200
DRILLING COST - TANGIBLE
7012050 Conductor Pipe
7012050 Surface Casing
70120  termediote Casing 1
7012050 Intermediate Casing 2
7012050 Production Casing
7012050 Drig Liner Hanger, Theback Eq & Csg Accessories
7012550 Driling Wellhead Equipment
7012270 Misceianeous MRO Materials
TOTAL DRILLING - TANGIBLE 253,000
DRILLING COST - INTANGIBLE
7019200 Drilling Rig Mob/Demob 26,000
7019220 Dridling Rlg - day work/iootage 229,000
7019040 Directional Drilting Services 245,000
7019020 Camant and Cementing Service Surface 25,000
7019020 Cement and Cementing Service Intermediate 1 40,000
7019020 Cement and Cementing Service Intermediste 2 40,000
7019020 Cement and Cementing Service Production 60,000
2019140 Mud Flulds & Services 71,000
7012310 Solids Control equipment 49,000
7012020 Bits 70,000
7019010 Casing Crew and Services 30,000
7016350 Fuel (Rig} 43,000
7019140 Fuel (Mud) 30,000
7001460 Water [non potable) 25,000
7012350 Water [potable) 5,000
7019000 Wel Logging Services -
7019150 Mud Loggingsgeosteering 23,000
7019250 Stabilizers, Hole Openers, Underreamers {DH rentals) 15,000
70319110 Casing inspection/clesning 15,000
7019110 Dsil ‘colar Inspection services 10,000
7016180 Frelght - truck 25,000
7001460 Water hauling and disposal (includes soil farminy 60,000
7001160 Contract Services - Disposs!/Non-Hazardous Waste 80,000
7001440 Vacuum Trucks 10,000
7000030 Contract Labor - general 30,000
7000030 Contract Labos - Operations 3,000
7001200 Contract Services - Facilities 10,000
7019300 Well Services - Well Control Services 23,500
2019350 Waell Services - Wel/WeBhead Services 10000
7018150 Rental Tools and Equipment (surface rentaks) 108,000
7018150 Rig Equipment and Misc. 13,500
7001110 Telecommunilcations Services 5,000
2001120 Consulting Services 126,900
7001400 Safety and Environmental 43,200
2018120 Rental Buildings (trailers) 21,600
7019310 Coring {sidewalls & analysis) -
7011010 7% Contingency & Taxes 203,959
TOTAL ORILLING - INTANGIBLE $2,364,659
TOTAL DRILLING COST $3,117,659
COMPLETION - TANGIBLE
7012580 Jubing
7012040 Jubing Accessories {nipple, wireline entry) L
7012550 Welthead £quip 15,000
012560 Packess - Completion Equipment £

TOTAL COMPLETION - TANGIBLE $15,000




MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC DATE 6/24/2019
AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE
DETAIL OF ESTIMATED WELL COSTS

Assat Team PERMIAN
Fleld FORMATION: 3RO BONE SPRINGS
Lease/Fadllity ENDER WIGGINS 14 TB FC 17H

COMPLETION - INTANGIBLE

GL CODE DESCRIPTION ESTIMATED COST
7001270 Lacation and Access (dress locatlon after rig move, set anchars) 10,000
7019220 Drilling Rig During Completion )
2019140 Mud Fluids & Services L)
7019030 Coiled Tubing Services {3 runs) 225,000
7019240 Snubbing Services .
2019270 Pulling/Swab Units
7016350 Fuel [from drig)

7015010 Casing Crew and Services -

7019020 Cemant and Cementing Sevvices H

7019080 Well Tegting Services {flow hand & equlp)

7019320 Fracturing Services

2019330 Perforating

7019360 Wireline Services

7001460 Water Hauling & Disposat (frac flulds}

7016180 Freight . Yruck {(haul pipe; drlg & compl)

7018150 BOP Rental & Testing -

7018150 Rental Tools and Equipment { inc| drig; Kghtplant hydra-walk] -

7018150 CT Downhole Renta) Equipment {le. Bit, BHA} -

2000030 Contract Labor - general 25,000

7001110 Telecommunlcations Services 70,000

2001400 Satety and Environmental -

7001120 Consulting Services 60,000

2018150 Zipper Manifold 120,000

2029300 Frack Stack Rentals 45,000

7016190 Freight {Transportation Services] .

7018150 Equipment Rental { w/o operatar, frac tanks, ightplants] 75,000

7018120 Rental Buildings (tralless} 15,000

7000030 Contract Labor - Pumping {pump-down pumps) 30,000

7011010 4% Contingency & Taxes 234,400
TOTAL COMPLETION - INTANGIBLE $3,934,700
TOTAL COMPLETION COST $3,949,700

SURFACE EQUIPMENT - TANGIBLE

7012350 Misc. Plping, Fittings & Valves 15,664
7006640 Company Labor & Burden -
7000030 Contract Labor - Generat 53,77
7001110 Telecommunication equip [Teleretry) :
2012410 Uine Pipe & Accessorles -
7012270 Miscellaneous Materlals {contalnment system} 413
7008060 SCADA -
7016180 Frelght - truck -
2001190 Contract Engineering 5,153
7012290 Metering and Instrumentation 3,882
7012290 1&E Materials 101,444
7012200 Gos Treating
2012200 Dehydration
27012010 Compressor -
2012350 Power -
2610 Vapor Recovery Unit
7012440 Separator & other pressure vessels 285,995
7012500 Tanks 235,346
7012100 Heater Yreater
7012640 flare & Accessorles 15,528
7000010 Electrical Labor 9,026
7000010 Mechankal Labor -
7012480 Rod Pumping unit & Pad B
7012180 Pumping Unit Engine
7012350 Hlectrical Powes (electrical cooperative construction costs}
TOTAL SURFACE EQUIPMENT - TANGIBLE $754,226
TOTAL SURFACE EQUIPMENT COST $ 754,226

ARTIFICIAL LIFT

2006640 Company Labor 6,250
2012180 Gas Lift Equi . 6,000
7012480 Rod Pumpling, Sucker Rods & Rod Pump 5,000
2012340 Elect Sub Pumps {ESP) £,000
7019350 Well Services-Well/Welthead Services 17,500
7012270 Materlals & Supplies-Tangible 6,250
7012550 Surface Wellhead Equipment 3,000
7012390 Pig Launchers/Receivers & Rel Equlp 45,000
7011010 8% Contingency & Taxes 15,000
TOTAL ARTIFICIAL UFT 120,000
TOTAL ARTIFICIAL LIFT COST $ 110,000
SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED DRILLING WELL COSTS TOTAL COST
TOTAL LOCATION COST 3 67,200
TOTAL DRILLING COST S 3,117,659
TOTAL COMPLETIONS COST K 3,949,700
TOTAL SURFACE EQUIPMENT COST S 754,226
TOTAL ARTIFICIAL LIFT COST S 110,000
GRAND TOTAL COST $7,998,785
Participant's Approval
Name of
Company:
Signature:

Titte: Date:




STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC FOR COMPUSLORY
POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 20870, 20871

AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF NEW MEXICO )

) ss.
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

Deana M. Bennett, attorney in fact and authorized representative of Marathon Oil
Permian LLC, the Applicant herein, being first duly sworn, upon oath, states that the above-

referenced Applications were sent under a notice letter attached hereto and that proof of receipt

o L B/

Deana M. Bennett l

is attached hereto.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 12 day of November, 2019 by Deana M.

Bennett.
-l lecs SShoctn

Notary Public

My commission expires: 07 - 2.7- 2|

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEW MEXICO

— i — — ——

EXHIBIT

F

tabbies®
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MODRALL SPERLING

LAWYERS

October 24, 2019

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Re:  APPLICATION OF MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC FOR
COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 20869

APPLICATION OF MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC FOR
COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 20870

APPLICATION OF MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC FOR
COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 20871
TO: AFFECTED PARTIES

This letter is to advise you that Marathon Oil Permian LLC
(“Marathon”) has filed the above-listed applications.

In Case No. 20869, Marathon seeks an order from the Division pooling
all uncommitted mineral interests within a Wolfcamp horizontal spacing unit
underlying the E/2 of Section 11 and the NE/4 of Section 14, Township 25
South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. This spacing unit
will be dedicated to the Ender Wiggins 14 WA FC 14H, Ender Wiggins 14 WA
FC 19H, Ender Wiggins 14 WA FC 20H wells, to be horizontally drilled. The
producing area for these wells will be orthodox. Also to be considered will be
the cost of drilling and completing said wells, the allocation of these costs as
well as the actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of
Marathon as operator of the wells, and a 200% charge for risk involved in
drilling said wells, and allowing a one year period betwecen when the wells are
drilled and when the first well is completed.

In Case No. 20870, Marathon seeks an order from the Division pooling
all uncommitted mineral interests within the Bone Spring formation underlying

Deana M, Bennett
505.848.1834
dmb@modrall.com

Modrall Sperling
Roehl Harris & Sisk P.A.

S00 Fourth Street NW
Suite 1000
Albuguerque,

New Mexico 87102

PO Box 2168
Albugquerque,
New Mexico 87103-2168 i

Tel: 505.848.1800
www.modrall.com

|
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Page 2

the W/2 E/2 of Section 11 and the W/2 NE/4 of Section 14, Township 25
South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. This spacing unit
will be dedicated to the Ender Wiggins 14 TB FC 35H well, to be horizontally
drilled. The producing area for the well will be orthodox. Also to be considered
will be the cost of drilling and completing said well, the allocation of these
costs as well as the actual operating costs and charges for supervision,
designation of Marathon as operator of the well, and a 200% charge for risk
involved in drilling said well, and allowing a one year period between when the
well is drilled and when the well is completed.

In Case No. 20871, Marathon seeks an order from the Division pooling
all uncommitted mineral interests within a Bone Spring horizontal spacing unit
underlying the E/2 E/2 of Section 11 and the E/2 NE/4 of Section 14, Township
25 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. This spacing unit
will be dedicated to the Ender Wiggins 14 TB FC 17H well, to be horizontally
drilled. The producing area for the well will be orthodox. Also to be considered
will be the cost of drilling and completing said well, the allocation of these
costs as well as the actual operating costs and charges for supervision,
designation of Marathon as operator of the well, and a 200% charge for risk
involved in drilling said well, and allowing a one year period between when the
well is drilled and when the well is completed.

These cases have been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on
November 14, 2019, starting at 8:15 a.m. The hearing will be held in Porter
Hall in the Oil Conservation Division’s Santa Fe Office located at 1220 South
Saint Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. As a party who may be
affected by these applications, we are notifying you of your right to appear at
the hearing and participate in the cases, including the right to present evidence
either in support of or in opposition to the applications. Failure to appear at the
hearing may preclude you from any involvement in the cases at a later date.

You are further notified that if you desire to appear in these cases, then
you are requested to file a Pre-Hearing Statement with the Division at least four
business days in advance of a scheduled hearing before the Division or the
Commission, but in no event later than 5:00 p.m. mountain time, on the
Thursday preceding the scheduled hearing date, with a copy delivered to the
undersigned. '

Sincerely,

A
A /
Wetoro- M Beanesty
Deana M. Bennett

Attorney for Applicant
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MODRALL SPERLING

L AW Y E RS

October 29, 2019

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Re: APPLICATION OF MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC FOR
COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 20869

APPLICATION OF MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC FOR
COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 20870

APPLICATION OF MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC FOR
COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 20871
TO: AFFECTED PARTIES

This letter is to advise you that Marathon Oil Permian LLC
(‘“Marathon”) has filed the above-listed applications.

In Case No. 20869, Marathon seeks an order from the Division pooling
all uncommitted mineral interests within a Wolfcamp horizontal spacing unit
underlying the E/2 of Section 11 and the NE/4 of Section 14, Township 25
South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. This spacing unit
will be dedicated to the Ender Wiggins 14 WA FC 14H, Ender Wiggins 14 WA
FC 19H, Ender Wiggins 14 WA FC 20H wells, to be horizontally drilled. The
producing area for these wells will be orthodox. Also to be considered will be
the cost of drilling and completing said wells, the allocation of these costs as
well as the actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of
Marathon as operator of the wells, and a 200% charge for risk involved in
drilling said wells, and allowing a one year period between when the wells are
drilled and when the first well is completed.

In Case No. 20870, Marathon seeks an order from the Division pooling
all uncommitted mineral interests within the Bone Spring formation underlying

Deana M. Bennett
505.848.1834
dmb@modrall.com

Modrall Sperling
Roehl Harrls & Sisk P.A.

500 Fourth Street NW

Suite 1000

Albuquerque,

New Mexico 87102 i

PO Box 2168
Albuquerque,
New Mexico 87103-2168

Tel: 505.848.1800
www.modrall.com
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Page 2

the W/2 E/2 of Section 11 and the W/2 NE/4 of Section 14, Township 25
South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. This spacing unit
will be dedicated to the Ender Wiggins 14 TB FC 35H well, to be horizontally
drilled. The producing area for the well will be orthodox. Also to be considered
will be the cost of drilling and completing said well, the allocation of these
costs as well as the actual operating costs and charges for supervision,
designation of Marathon as operator of the well, and a 200% charge for risk
involved in drilling said well, and allowing a one year period between when the
well is drilled and when the well is completed.

In Case No. 20871, Marathon seeks an order from the Division pooling
all uncommitted mineral interests within a Bone Spring horizontal spacing unit
underlying the E/2 E/2 of Section 11 and the E/2 NE/4 of Section 14, Township
25 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. This spacing unit
will be dedicated to the Ender Wiggins 14 TB FC 17H well, to be horizontally
drilled. The producing area for the well will be orthodox. Also to be considered
will be the cost of drilling and completing said well, the allocation of these
costs as well as the actual operating costs and charges for supervision,
designation of Marathon as operator of the well, and a 200% charge for risk
involved in drilling said well, and allowing a one year period between when the
well is drilled and when the well is completed.

These cases have been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on
November 14, 2019, starting at 8:15 a.m. The hearing will be held in Porter
Hall in the Oil Conservation Division’s Santa Fe Office located at 1220 South
Saint Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. As a party who may be
affected by these applications, we are notifying you of your right to appear at
the hearing and participate in the cases, including the right to present evidence
either in support of or in opposition to the applications. Failure to appear at the
hearing may preclude you from any involvement in the cases at a later date.

You are further notified that if you desire to appear in these cases, then
you are requested to file a Pre-Hearing Statement with the Division at least four
business days in advance of a scheduled hearing before the Division or the
Commission, but in no event later than 5:00 p.m. mountain time, on the
Thursday preceding the scheduled hearing date, with a copy delivered to the
undersigned.

Sincerely,

/i
Wi M Rearif
Deana M. Bennett
Attorney for Applicant

2(



e

Unit Owner to be Force Pooled

Name Address 1 City State Zip Attention
Chevron U.S.A. Inc. 6301 Deauville Blvd Midland TX 79706
Chevron Midcontinent, L.P 6301 Deauville Bivd Midland X 79706
OXY Y-1 S Greenway Plaza, Surte 110 Houston X 77046
EOG Resources Inc 5509 Champions Drive Midland TX 79706
COG Operating LLC 600 West Illinois Midland X 79701
Crown Qil Partners V, LP P.0. Box 50820 Midland TX 79710
Crump Energy Partners I, LLC P.0O. Box 50820 Midland X 79710
Nade! and Gussman Delaware, LLC 15 East Fifth St., Suite 3300 Tulsa OK 74103
Energen Resources Corportation 500 West Texas Ave., Suite 1200 Midland X 79701
Ozark Royalty Co., LLC 111 S. Highland St. Suite 352 Memphis TN 38111
Owners that will be unleased late 2019 or early 2020
B.H.C.H Mineral, Ltd. 5111 Broadway San Antonio X 78209
Bates Family Investment Company, LLC P.O. Box 3627 Tulsa OK 74101
John V. McCarthy, I1 57200 E Highway 125, Unit 3631 Afton OK 74331
Susan Duff 50 Sequoyah Shawnee OK 74801
The Nommensen investment Company 12411 8roken Bough Houston TX 77024
Texas State Bank, Trustee of the Lucille Chism Bates Testamentary Trust P.O. Box 3782 San Angelo X 76902
ORRI Owners in Unit
Name Address 1 City State Zip Attention
Tha Allar Company P.0. Box 1567 Graham LS 76450
EOG A Resources, Inc. 5509 Champions Drive Midland TX 79706
£0G M Resources, Inc. 5509 Champions Drive Midland X 79706
Cornerstone Family Trust P.O. Box 17656 Golden CcO 80402
Crownrock Minerals, L.P P.0.Box 51933 Midland TX 79710
Allar Development LLC P.0. Box 1567 Graham TX 76450
Regeneration Energy Corp. P.0. Box 210 Artesia NM 88211
Offset Owners
Name IAddress 1 lCuty IState [zip ]Attentlon

No offset owners that are not already listed as a pooled owner above
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Karlene Schuman
Medrall Sperling Roehl Harris & Sisk P.A.
500 Fourth Street, Suite 1000

Type of Mailing: CERTIFIED MAIL
10/24/2019

PS Form 3877

UL |

Albuquerque NM 87102
querq Firm Mailing Book ID: 177813
Reference
Line USPS Article Number Name, Street, City, State, Zip Postage Service Fee RR Fee Rest.Del.Fee Contents
1 9314 8699 0430 0064 8763 31 Chevron U.S.A. Inc. $1.30 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 81363-0151 EW
6301 Deauville Blvd. Notice
Midland TX 79706
2 9314 8699 0430 0064 8763 48 Chevron Midcontinent, L.P. $1.30 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 81363-0151 EW
6301 Deauville Blvd. Notice
Midland TX 79706
3 9314 8699 0430 0064 8763 55 OXY Y-1 $1.30 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 81363-0151 EW
5 Greenway Plaza, Suite 110 Notice
Houston TX 77046
4 9314 8699 0430 0064 8763 62 EOG Resources Inc. $1.30 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 81363-0151 EW
5509 Champions Drive Notice
Midland TX 79706
5 9314 8699 0430 0064 8763 79 COG Operating LLC $1.30 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 81363-0151 EW
600 West Illinois Notice
Midland TX 79701
6 9314 8699 0430 0064 8763 86 Crown Oil Partners V, LP $1.30 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 81363-0151 EW
P.O. Box 50820 Notice
Midland TX 79710
7 9314 8699 0430 0064 8763 93 Crump Energy Partners I, LLC $1.30 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 81363-0151 EW
P.O. Box 50820 ] Notice
Midland TX 79710 ¢
8 9314 8699 0430 0064 8764 09 Nadel and Gussman Delaware, LLC _.-$130 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 81363-0151 EW
15 East Fifth St., Suite 3300 ' Notice
Tulsa OK 74103
9 9314 8699 0430 0064 8764 16  Energen Resources Corportation $1.30 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 81363-0151 EW
: 500 West Texas Ave., Suite 1200 Notice
Midland TX 79701
10 9314 8699 0430 0064 8764 23  Ozark Royalty Co., LLC $1.30 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 81363-0151 EW
111 S. Highland St. Suite 352 Notice
Memphis TN 38111
11 9314 8699 0430 0064 8764 30 B.H.C.H Mineral, Ltd. $1.30 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 81363-0151 EW
5111 Broadway Notice
San Antonio TX 78209
12 9314 8699 0430 0064 8764 47 Bates Family Investment Company, LLC $1.30 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 81363-0151 EW
P.0O. Box 3627 Notice
Tulsa OK 74101
13 9314 8699 0430 0064 8764 54  John V. McCarthy, II $1.30 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 81363-0151 EW
57200 E Highway 125, Unit 3631 Notice
Afion OK 74331
14 9314 8699 0430 0064 8764 61  Susan Duff $1.30 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 81363-0151 EW
50 Sequoyah Notice
Shawnee OK 74801
15 9314 8699 0430 0064 8764 78 The Nommensen Investment Company $1.30 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 81363-0151 EW

12411 Broken Bough
Houston TX 77024

Notice

Page
2019 Walz CertifiedPro.n
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Karlene Schuman
Modrall Sperling Roehl Harris & Sisk P.A.
500 Fourth Street, Suite 1000

PS Form 3877

Type of Mailing: CERTIFIED MAIL
10/24/2019

W]

Albuquerque NM 87102 . -
Firm Mailing Book ID: 177813
Reference
Line USPS Article Number Name, Street, City, State, Zip Postage Service Fee RR Fee Rest.Del.Fee Contents

16 9314 8699 0430 0064 8764 85 Texas State Bank, Trustee of the Lucille Chism $1.30 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 81363-0151 EW
Bates Testamentary Trust Notice
P.O. Box 3782
San Angelo TX 76902

17 9314 8699 0430 0064 8764 92 Tha Allar Company $1.30 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 81363-0151 EW
P.O. Box 1567 Notice
Graham TX 76450

18 9314 8699 0430 0064 8765 08 EOG A Resources, Inc. $1.30 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 81363-0151 EW
5509 Champions Drive Notice
Midland TX 79706

19 9314 8699 0430 0064 876515 EOG M Resources, Inc. i $1.30 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 81363-0151 EW
5509 Champions Drive ; Notice
Midland TX 79706 Z asH L

20 9314 8699 0430 0064 8765 22 Cornerstone Family Trust e _\\'\1? .30 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 81363-0151 EW
P.O. Box 17656 = Notice
Golden CO 80402 ,' =

21 9314 8699 0430 0064 8765 39 Crownrock Minerals, L.P. J.'H 30 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 81363-0151 EW
P.O. Box 51933 AN Notice
Midland TX 79710 >/

22 9314 8699 0430 0064 8765 46  Allar Development LLC “$1.30 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 81363-0151 EW
P.O. Box 1567 Notice
Graham TX 76450

23 9314 8699 0430 0064 8765 53 Regeneration Energy Corp. $1.30 $3.50 $1.60 $0.00 81363-0151 EW
P.O. Box 210 Notice
Artesia NM 88211

Totals: $29.90 $80.50 $36.80 $0.00
Grand Total: $147.20

List Number of Pieces

Listed by Sender

23

Total Number of Pieces
Received at Post Office

Postmaster:

Name of receiving employee

Dated:

Page 2
2019 Walz CertifiegPro.net
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9314869904300064876553
9314869904300064876546
9314869904300064876539
9314869904300064876522
9314869304300064876515
9314869904300064876508
9314869904300064876492
93148699043D0064876485
9314869904300064876478
9314869904300064876461
93148699304300064876454
9314869904300064876447
9314869904300064876430
9314869904300064876423
9314869904300064876416
9314869904300064876409
9314869904300064876393
9314869904300064876386
9314869904300064876379
9314869904300064876362
9314869904300064876355
9314869904300064876348
9314869904300064876331

2019-10-24 11:00 AM
2019-10-24 11.00 AM
2019-10-24 11:00 AM
2019-10-24 11:00 AM
2019-10-24 11:00 AM
2019-10-24 11:00 AM
2019-10-24 11:00 AM
2019-10-24 11:00 AM
2019-10-24 11:00 AM
2019-10-24 11:00 AM
2019-10-24 11:00 AM
2019-10-24 11:00 AM
2019-10-24 11:00 AM
2019-10-24 11:00 AM
2019-10-24 11:00 AM
2019-10-24 11:00 AM
2019-10-24 11:00 AM
2019-10-24 11:00 AM
2019-10-24 11:00 AM
2019-10-24 11:00 AM
2019-10-24 11:00 AM
2019-10-24 11:00 AM
2019-10-24 11:00 AM

81363-0151 EW
81363-0151 EW
81363-0151 EW
81363-0151 EW
B81363-0151 EW
81363-0151 EW
81363-0151 EW
81363-0151 EW
81363-0151 EW
81363-0151 EW
81363-0151 EW
81363-0151 EW
81363-0151 EW
81363-0151 EW
81363-0151 EW
81363-0151 EW
81363-0151 EW
81363-0151 EW
81363-0151 EW
81363-0151 EW
81363-0151 EW
81363-0151 EW
81363-0151 EW

Transaction Report Details - CertifiedPro.net
Firm Mail Book 1D= 177813

Regeneration Energy Corp.
Allar Development LLC
Crownrock Minerals, L.P.
Cornerstone Family Trust
EOG M Resources, Inc
EOG A Resources, Inc

Tha Allar Company

Texas State Bank, Trustee of the Lucille Chism

Generated: 11/12/2019 8:25:15 AM
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Bates Testamentary Trust

The Nom
Susan Duff
John V. McCarthy, Il
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Bates Family Investment Company, LLC

B.H.C.H Minera), Ltd.
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Nade! and Gussman Delaware, LLC
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Crown Oil Partners V, LP
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Midland
Midland
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Affidavit of Publication

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF LEA

I, Daniel Russell, Publisher of the Hobbs
News-Sun, a newspaper published at
Hobbs, New Mexico, solemnly swear that
the clipping attached hereto was published
in the regular and entire issue of said
newspaper, and not a supplement thereof
for a period of 1 issue(s).

Beginning with the issue dated
November 01, 2019

and ending with the issue dated
November 01, 2019.

Publisher

Sworn and subscribed to before me this
1st day of November 2019.

Locaace /Hbact

I .
Business Manager

My commission expires o
AT 2T YR T T B
(Seal)...

OFFICIAL SEAL
CUTSIE BLACK
Motary Public
N ¥  Sasol yw Mexicq ;

1y Conmission Expires et tond

o

This newspaper is duly qualified to-publish
legal notices or advertisements within the
meaning of Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of
1937 and payment of fees for said

LEGAL NOTICE
NOVEMBER 1, 2019

CASE NO. 20869: Notice to all affectad partles, as well as the heirs and

devisees of Bureau of Land Management, Chevron USA Inc., Chevron |

Midcontinent LP, OXY Y-1, EOG Resources Inc., COG Operating LLC,
Crown Ol Partners V LP, Crump Energy Partners I} LLC, Nadel and
Gussman Delaware LLG, Energen Resources Corporation, Ozark Roya

:CO LLC, B.H.C.H Mineral LTD, Bates Famlly investment Company LLC,

John V. McCarthy I, Susan Duff, The Nommensen investment Company,
Texas State Bank Trustee of the Lucille Chism Bates Testamentary Trust,
The Allar Company, EOG A Resourcas Inc., EOG M Resources inc.,
Cornerstone Family Trust, Crownrock Minerels LP, Allar Develoment LLC,
Regeneration Energy Corp., of Marathon Of! Permian LLC’s application
for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. The State of New
Mexico, through its Oil Conservation Division, hereby gives notice that the
Division will conduct a public hearing at 8:15 a.m. on November 14, 2018, to
consider this apptication. Applicant seeks an order from the Division pooling all
uncommitted mineral interests within a Wolfcamp horizontal spacing unit
underlying the E/2 of Section 11 and the NE/4 of Section 14, Township 25
South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. Thig spacing unit will
be dedicated to the Ender Wvl’? ins 14 WA FC 14H, Ender Wiggins 14 WA
FC 18H, Ender Wiggins 14 g FC 20H wells, to be horizontally drilled. The
producing area for these wells will be orthodox. Also to be considered will be
the cost of drilling and completing said wells, the allocation of these costs as

" well as the actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of

Marathon as operator of the wells, and a 200% charge for risk involved in
drilling said wells, and allowing a one year period between when the wells are
drilleg and when the first well is completed. Said area is located approximately
14 miles west of Jal, New Mexico.

CASE NO. 20870: Notice to all atfected parties, as well as the heirs and
devisees of Bureau of Land Management, Chevron USA Inc., Chevron
Midcontinent LP, OXY Y-1, EOG Resources inc., COG Operating LLC,
Crown OIl Partners V LP, Crump Energy Partners ii LLC, Nadel and
Gussman Delaware LLC, Energen Resources Corporation, Ozark Roya

CO LLC, B.H.C.H Mineral LTD, Bates Family Investment Company LLC,
John V. McCarthy H, Susan Duff, The Nommensen Investment Company,
Texas State Bank Trustee of the Luclile Chism Bates Testamentary Trust,
The Allar Company, EOG A Resources Inc., EOG M Resources Inc.,
Cornerstone Family Trust, Crownrock Minerals LP, Allar Develoment LLC,
Regeneration Energy Corp., of Marathon Ol Permian LLC's application
for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. The State of New

' Mexico, through its Oit Conservation Division, herebK‘ gives notice that the

Division will conduct a public hearing at 8:15 a.m. on November 14, 2019, to
consider this application. Applicant seeks an order from the Division pooling all
uncommitted mineral interests within the Bone Spring formation underying the
W/2 E/2 of Section 11 and the W/2 NE/4 of Section 14, Township 25 South,
Range 34 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. This spacing unit will be
dedicated to the Ender Wiggins 14 TB FC 35H well, to be horizontally drilled.
The producinﬁ area for the well will be orthodox. Also to be considered will be
the cost of drilling and completing said well, the allocation of these costs as well
as the actual operating costs and charges for supservision, designation of
Marathon as opsrator of the well, and a 200% charge for risk involved in drilling
said well, and allowing a one year period between when the well is drilled and
when the well is completed. Said area is located approximately 14 miles west of
Jal, New Mexico.

CASE NO. 20871: Notice to all affected parties, as we!l as the heirs and
devisees of Bureau of Land Management, Chevron USA Inc., Chevron
Midcontinent LP, OXY Y-1, EOG Resources Inc., COG Operating LLC,
Crown Oil Partners V LP, Crump Energy Partners Il LLC, Nadel and
Gussman Delaware LLC, Energen Resources Corporation, Ozark Royal

CO LLC, B.H.C.H Mineral LTD, Bates Family investment Company LLC,
John V. McCarthy I, Susan Duff, The Nommensen Investment Company,
Texas State Bank Trustes of the Lucllle Chism Bates Testamentary Trust,
The Ailar Company, EOG A Resources Inc., EOG M Resources Inc.,
Cornerstone Family Trust, Crownrock Minerals LP, Allar Develoment LL.C,
Regeneration Energy Corp., of Marathon Oil Permlan LLC's application
for compuisory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. The State of New
Mexico, through its Oil Conservation Division, hereby gives notice that the
Division will conduct a public hearing at 8:15 a.m. on November 14, 2019, to
consider this application. Applicant seeks an order from the Division pooling all
uncommitted mineral interests within a Bone Sﬁring horizontal spacing unit
underlying the E/2 E/2 of Section 11 and the E/2 NE/4 of Section 14, Township
25 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. This spacing unit
will be dedicated to the Ender Wiggins 14 TB FC 17H well, to be horizontally
drilled. The producing area for the well will be orthodox. Also to be considered
will be the cost of drilling and completing said well, the allocation of these costs
as well as the actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation
of Marathon as operator of the well, and a 200% charge for risk involved in
drilling said well, and allowing a one year period between when the well is
drilled and when the well is completed. Said area is focated approximately 14
miles 2\g/est of Jal, New Mexico.
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Your package has been delivered
Tracking # 776846021896

Ship date: Delivery date:
Tue, 10/29/2018 Wed, 10/30/2019 9:52
Karlene Schuman am
Albuquerque, NM 87102 e & & ——o Bureau of Land Management
us Delivered 310 Dirosaur Trail
SANTA FE, NIM 87508
us
Shipment Facts
Our records indicate that the following package has been delivered.
Tracking number: 17 1
Status: Delivered: 10/30/2019 09:52

AM Signed for By: R DURAN

Reference: 81363.0205 CMB

Signed for by: R DURAN

Delivery tocation: SANTA FE, NM

Delivered to: Shipping/Receiving

Service type: FedEx Standard Overnight®
Packaging type: FedEx® Envelope

Number of pieces: 1

Weight: 050 1b.

Special handling!Services: Deliver Weekday

Standard transit: 10/30:2019 by 4:30 pm




STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC FOR COMPUSLORY
POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 20870 & 20871
(Ender Wiggins Bone Spring)

AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF TEXAS )
) ss.
COUNTY OF MIDLAND )

Thomas Lockwood, being duly sworn, deposes and states:

1. I am over the age of 18, I am a geologist for Marathon Oil Permian LLC, and have
personal knowledge of the matters stated herein. I have previously testified before the Qil
Conservation Division (“Division”) and my credentials as an expert petroleum geologist were

accepted by the Division as a matter of record.

2. My area of responsibility at Marathon includes the area of Lea County in New
Mexico.

3. 1 am familiar with the application filed by Marathon in this case.

4. Exhibit 8 is a locator map showing the approximate location of the proposed wells

in relation to the Capitan Reef.

S. Exhibit 9 is a wellbore schematic showing the proposed Bone Spring wells within
the unit, as well as the proposed Wolfcamp wells.

6. The exhibits behind Tab 10 are the geology study I prepared for the Ender Wiggins

14 TB FC 35H and the Ender Wiggins 14 TB FC 17H, which are Bone Spring wells.

EXHIBIT



7. Exhibit 10-A is structure map of the base of the Top of the Wolfcamp. The
proposed project area is identified by a black-dashed box, and the proposed wells are identified by
blue lines. The contour interval used this exhibit is 25 feet. This exhibit shows that the top of the
Wolfcamp dips toward the east.

8. Exhibit 10-B identifies four wells in the vicinity of the proposed Third Bone Spring
wells, shown by a line of cross-section running from A to A’.

9. Exhibit 10-C is a stratigraphic cross section hung on the top of the Wolfcamp. The
well logs on the cross-section give a representative sample of the Third Bone Spring sand
formation in the area. The target zone is identified by the words “Producing Zone” and the shaded
area across the cross section, along with a red arrow.

10.  In my opinion, the Third Bone Spring Sand thins slightly to the north.

11.  Exhibit 10-D is a Gross Interval Isochore of the Third Bone Spring Sand. The Third
Bone Spring Sand thins slightly to the north.

12. 1 conclude from the maps that:

a. The horizontal spacing units are justified from a geologic standpoint.

b. There are no structural impediments or faulting that will interfere with
horizontal development.

c. Each quarter quarter section in each of the proposed units will contribute more
or less equally to production.

13.  Exhibit 11 provides an overview of the stress orientation in the area based on the
2018 Snee-Zoback paper.

14.  The preferred well orientation in this area is North/South. This is because the

SHmax is at approximately 70-80 degrees in southern-Lea County.



15.  Exhibits 8-11 were prepared by my or under my supervision or compiled from
company business records.
16. In my opinion, the granting of Marathon’s application is in the interests of

conservation and the prevention of waste.

"’f()



s Schroed

Thomas Lockwood

™
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 12 day of A¥e=J¢019 by Thomas
Lockwood, on behalf of Marathon Oil Permian LLC.

My commission expires:_{ Z&ﬁ Z’Q{ XR3

]
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Ender Wiggins 14 Fed Com Unit

Wellbore Schematic
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Ender Wiggins 14 Fed Com Unit

Structure Map — Top of Wolfcamp (TVDSS)
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Ender Wiggins 14 Fed Com Unit

Reference Map for Cross Section —Bone Spring Wells
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Ender Wiggins 14 Fed Com Unit

Stratigraphic Cross Section for Bone Spring Wells (Top of Wolfcamp Datum)
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Ender Wiggins 14 Fed Com Unit

Gross Interval Isochore — Third Bone Spring Sand
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Ender Wiggins 14 Fed Com Unit

Preferred Well Orientation - SHmax

Cogdell field Preferred well orientation is N/S.

s (Snyder )

As outlined in Snee & Zoback (2018),
SHmax is at approximately 70-80
degrees in southern Lea county. Itis
preferable to have N/S oriented
wellbores at the Ender Wiggins unit
(outlined with red box) since hydraulic

2'N

Quatemary normal faults o
Suma oriantation quality: fractures will prefer to propagate
= outwards at 70-80 degrees.
(G
A, (faulting regime):
0 0.5 1.0 ! 1.5
radial NF NF SS/N:‘ 5.5
"N
Seismicity:
« M, 20-29 @ Since 2005
® M, 3.0-39 1970-2004
@ M.40+

106° 'W

parameler (see text for detalls) of Slmpson (1997) Blue Imes are fault ttaces knovm to have expenenced normal -sense oﬂset wnhm the past l 6 Ma from the USGS
Quatesnary Faults and Folds Database (Crone and Wheeler, 2000). The boundary between the Shawnee and Mazatzal basement domains 1s from Lund et al. (2015), and
the Precambrian Grenville Front is from Thomas (2006). The Permian Basin boundary is from the U.S. Energy information Administration. and the subbasin boundanes
are from the Texas Bureau of Economic Geology Permian Basin Geological Synthesis Project. Earthquakes are from the USGS National Earthquake Information Center. the
Lagh smic Monitonng Program. and Gan and Frohlich (2013). Focal mechanisms are from Saint Louis University (Herrmann et al , 2011).

Source:

ce, J.L. & M.D. Zoback, 2018, State of stress in the Permian Basin, Texas and

ew Mexico: Implications for induced seismicity: The Leading Edge, 810-819, -
https://doi.org/10.1190/tle37020810.1. AY/i
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